PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5140809

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NUTRA PRODUCTS, INC.	09/13/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VIGOUR LLC
Street Address:	100 NORTH PARK
City:	VACAVILLE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95688

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8808774
Patent Number:	8853262
Patent Number:	7901717
Application Number:	14462429
Application Number:	14506262

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9167608265

Email: mobrien@lawyer.com
Correspondent Name: MICHAEL J O'BRIEN

Address Line 1: 417 MACE BLVD. SUITE J-119
Address Line 4: DAVIS, CALIFORNIA 95618

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VIGOUR-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL O'BRIEN
SIGNATURE:	/Michael O'Brien/
DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=Signed assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 046873 FRAME: 0384

505094049

source=Signed assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 046873 FRAME: 0385

Intellectual Property Assignment

This Assignment, made this day of September 13, 2018 (the "Effective Date") is entered into by and between NUTRA PRODUCTS, INC. ("Assignor"), a corporation incorporated in the State of California with principal offices located at 4376 EDINBURG CT FAIRFIELD CA 94534, and VIGOUR LLC ("Assignee"), a company organize in the State of California with principal offices located at 100 NORTH PARK VACAVILLE CA 95688, each individually a "Party" and collectively the "Parties".

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain rights to inventions disclosed in:

United States Patent Application No. 11/424,869, which issued as U.S. Patent No. 8,808,774, and applications claiming priority thereto including U.S. Application Nos. 11/457,839 (which issued as U.S. Patent No. 8,853,262), 11/539,621 (which issued as U.S. Patent 7,901,717) and 14/462,429, all of which claim priority to U.S. Application No. 60/595,258 and 60/595,072,

United States Patent Application No. 11/675,062, which issued as U.S. Patent No. 8,853,262 and applications claiming priority thereto including U.S. Application Nos. 14/506,262 and international application PCT/US08/53628,

collectively the "Patents", and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire an undivided interest in all such inventions and Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration as set forth in separate agreements between Assignor and Assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, and Assignee accepts, all Assignor's rights in and to said inventions and the Patents, in the United States, including, without limitation, any continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, continuation-in-part, continuation, extension, and post-grant review thereof; including the right to claim priority to any of the Patents, and the right to file any subsequent patent application claiming priority to any of the Patents; and including all causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patents including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patents.
- 2. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, and Assignee accepts, all its rights outside the United States in and to said inventions and the Patents, including, without limitation, any continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, continuation-in-part, continuation, extension, and post-grant review thereof; including the right to claim priority to any of the Patents, and the right to file any subsequent patent application claiming priority to any of the Patents; and including all causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patents including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patents.
- 3. Assignor hereby binds itself, its legal representatives, and assigns to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths, and assignments or other papers and instruments that may be necessary in order to perfect and carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, and transfer hereby made or intended to be made.
- 4. Nothing in this assignment shall alter the rights and obligations of the Assignor and Assignee pursuant to separate agreements between the Parties.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the following United States Trademark Applications and Registrations:

FAST-C, Reg. No. 4172276 in Class 005 for Buffered Vitamin C Preparations;

PATENT REEL: 046873 FRAME: 0386 FAST-C, Reg. No. 4172276 in Class 001 for Ingredients for the manufacture of buffered Vitamin C preparations;

COMFORTEZE, Reg. No. 3845660 in Class 005 for Antacids; antacids for use in the manufacture of nutritional products having antacid characteristics; calcium sold as an integral component of healthcare preparations, namely, herbal supplements, multivitamins, nutritional supplements in the form of foods and drinks; antacids and calcium supplements;

COMFORTEZE, Reg. No. 3667191 in Class 005 for Antacids; antacids for use in the manufacture of nutritional products having antacid characteristic;

ALKEMY, Reg. No. 4210268 in Class 005 for vitamin enriched sports drinks;

ALKEMY, Reg. No. 5179264 in Class 001 for Mineral hydroxides in the nature of magnesium hydroxide, potassium hydroxide and sodium hydroxide as raw materials for use in the manufacture of dietary and nutritional supplements;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, all right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Marks, together with all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Marks, and with the right to recover damages and profits and all other remedies for all past and future infringements thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this 15 day of 60, 2018.
Assignor, NOTRA PRODUCTS, INC.

Tille <u>CEO/President</u>

Assignee, VIGOUR LLC

Title: CFO / Paráident

Witness, Michael O'Brien

Michael O'Brien,

California Attorney 277244

RECORDED: 09/14/2018

PATENT REEL: 046873 FRAME: 0387